

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**Nos. 16-7065, 16-7085 & 16-7100**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

OSCAR SALAZAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, BREAD FOR THE CITY,  
AND WHITMAN-WALKER CLINIC, INC., D/B/A WHITMAN-WALKER  
HEALTH AS *AMICI CURIAE*, SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES  
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Allen Snyder  
Melissa Colangelo  
Tracy Goodman  
Children's Law Center  
616 H Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 467-4900 ext. 584  
Facsimile: (202) 547-4949

Jonathan H. Levy  
Jennifer Mezey  
Chelsea Sharon  
Carolyn Rumer  
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia  
1331 H Street, NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 661-5966  
Facsimile: (202) 727-2132  
jlevy@legalaiddc.org

Su Sie Ju  
Allison Miles-Lee  
Bread for the City  
1525 7th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 265-2400  
Facsimile: (202) 745-1081

Daniel Bruner  
Whitman-Walker Health  
1701 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
Telephone: (202) 939-7627  
Facsimile: (202) 939-7651

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

GLOSSARY..... vii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD BROAD DISCRETION TO SERVE EQUITY AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY MODIFYING THE SETTLEMENT ORDER. ....5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN WEIGHING THE EQUITIES AND CONSIDERING THE STRONG PUBLIC INTEREST AT STAKE. ....9

III. THE MODIFICATION MAKES THE SETTLEMENT ORDER EFFECTIVE.....17

    A. The Court’s Discretion to Modify the Settlement Order is not Limited to Provisions with Prospective Effect. ....17

    B. The Modification is Directly Related to the Prospective EPSDT Provisions.....19

    C. The Modification’s Inclusion of Adults is Neither Inequitable nor Harmful to the Public Interest.....27

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	24
<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311 (1980).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 556 (1942) .....	18
<i>Gov't of Province of Manitoba v. Zinke</i> , No. 16-5203, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 3829 (D.C. Cir. March 3, 2017).....	9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	10
<i>Katie A. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Older Americans v. Sharp</i> , 700 F.2d 749 (1st Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets</i> , 215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Ctr., Inc. v. Armendáriz</i> , 792 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
* <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	5-6
* <i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 633 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 16
<i>S.D. v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia*,  
841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17

*United States v. Secretary of HUD*, 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 200).....7

\* *United States v. Western Electric Co.*, 46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 6-7

*United States v. Wyche*, 741 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....9, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....19

42 C.F.R. § 431.200 .....9

42 C.F.R. § 431.201 .....9

42 C.F.R. § 431.206 .....9

42 C.F.R. § 431.210 .....9

42 C.F.R. § 435.912 .....9

MISCELLANEOUS

Ashley Storms & Kate Lewandowski, NEW ENGLAND  
ALLIANCE FOR CHILDREN’S HEALTH,  
Beyond Enrollment: Ensuring Stable Coverage for  
Children in Medicaid and CHIP (Aug. 2013) .....25

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

CMS State Medicaid Manual.....25

D.C. Cir. R. 29(b).....4

DC Health Link Application for Families ([https://dchealthlink.com/sites/default/files/v2/forms/DC\\_Health\\_Link\\_Standard\\_Application\\_for\\_Help\\_Paying\\_for\\_Health\\_Coverage\\_201509.pdf](https://dchealthlink.com/sites/default/files/v2/forms/DC_Health_Link_Standard_Application_for_Help_Paying_for_Health_Coverage_201509.pdf)) .....28

EPSDT Billing Manual .....20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(5) .....4
